

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

Andrea Gogel,

No. 16-16850

Plaintiff - Appellant

v.

Kia Motors Manufacturing Georgia,
Inc.

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE***

Defendant - Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF AMICUS.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. AN EMPLOYER DOES NOT VIOLATE THE ANTI-RETALIATION PROVISIONS OF TITLE VII WHEN IT TERMINATES AN EMPLOYEE BECAUSE SHE FAILS OR REFUSES TO PERFORM HER JOB.....	8
A. The Plain Language Of §2000e-3(a) Requires That Courts Determining The Reach Of That Section Consider The Work The Plaintiff Was Employed To Perform.....	9
B. This Court And The Other Circuit Courts Have Uniformly Recognized That All Relevant Facts Must Be Assessed When Marking Out The Boundaries Of Title VII’s Protections Against Retaliation, And That Includes The Plaintiff’s Job Duties.....	13
C. If Courts Were Precluded From Considering The Employee’s Job Duties, It Would Undermine The Most Fundamental Goals Of Title VII.....	17
II. NO DECISION SUPPORTS THE EEOC’S VIEW THAT AN EMPLOYEE’S DUTIES ARE OFF-LIMITS WHEN DETERMINING WHETHER THE ANTI-RETALIATION PROVISION OF TITLE VII APPLIES.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Gardner–Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981)	2
<i>Brush v. Sears Holdings Corp.</i> , 466 F. App’x 781 (11th Cir. 2012)	22
<i>DeMasters v. Carilion Clinic</i> , 796 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 2015)	20, 21
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Asplundh Tree Expert Co.</i> , 340 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Ford Motor Co., v. EEOC</i> , 458 U.S. 219 (1982).....	1, 5, 18
<i>Garcia v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 673 F. Supp. 63 (D.P.R. 1987)	15
<i>Hamm v. Members of Bd. of Regents of State of Fla.</i> , 708 F.2d 647 (11th Cir. 1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hochstadt v. Worcester Found. for Experimental Biology</i> , 545 F.2d 222 (1st Cir. 1976).....	7, 14, 16, 21
<i>Holden v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.</i> , 793 F.2d 745 (6th Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Johnson v. Univ. of Cincinnati</i> , 215 F.3d 561 (6th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Jones v. Flagship Int’l</i> , 793 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Jones v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , No. CIV. A. 89-0552, 1993 WL 835589 (D.D.C. Aug. 6, 1993).....	15

Littlejohn v. City of New York,
795 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2015)21, 22

Local No. 93, Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters, AFL-CIO C.L.C. v. City of Cleveland,
478 U.S. 501 (1986).....18

Mach Mining, LLC v. E.E.O.C.,
135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....18

Matima v. Celli,
228 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2000)7, 14

Melie v. EVC/TCI Coll. Admin.,
374 F. App’x 150 (2d Cir. 2010)7, 9, 14

Merritt v. Dillard Paper Co.,
120 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 1997)22

Nelson v. Pima Cmty. Coll.,
83 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 1996)14

Owens v. Samkle Auto. Inc.,
425 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2005)8

Pendleton v. Rumsfeld,
628 F.2d 102 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....*passim*

Rollins v. State of Fla. Dep’t of Law Enf’t,
868 F.2d 397 (11th Cir. 1989)*passim*

Rosser v. Laborers’ Int’l Union of N. Am., Local No. 438,
616 F.2d 221 (5th Cir. 1980)*passim*

Sampath v. Concurrent Techs. Corp.,
No. CIVA 3:03-CV-264, 2008 WL 868215 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 31,
2008), *aff’d*, 299 F. App’x 143 (3d Cir. 2008)15

United States v. DBB, Inc.,
180 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 1999)13

Whatley v. Metro. Atlanta Rapid Transit Auth.,
632 F.2d 1325 (5th Cir. 1980)15, 22

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §2000e-3(a)*passim*
Fair Labor Standards Act17

Other Authorities

29 C.F.R. § 1607.16(D)17
Conference Report, H.R. Rep. No. 899, 92d Cong.16
Conference Report, S.Rep. No. 681, 92d Cong.....16
EEOC Enforcement Guidance on Retaliation and Related Issues,
No. 915.004 (August 25, 2016)2, 11, 12
Fed. R. App. P. 291
